

No. 24-803

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL QUINN SULLIVAN,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Appeals, Third District**

**BRIEF OF TEXAS HOME SCHOOL COALITION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEREMY NEWMAN
TEXAS HOME SCHOOL COALITION
PO Box 6747
Lubbock, Texas 79493

BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN D. WILSON
JASON J. MUEHLHOFF
JAIME R. BARRIOS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
bhubbard@gibsondunn.com

MIN SOO KIM
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 1200
Irvine, California 92612

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	4
Statement	6
I. Texas Outlaws Homeschooling and Prosecutes Families Who Don't Enroll in State-Approved Schools.	6
II. Texas Home School Coalition Is Formed to Defend and Advocate for Homeschool Families' Rights.	8
III. Texas Home School Coalition Continues to Fight for the Rights of Homeschool Families Across the State.	10
Argument.....	13
I. The Lower Court's Interpretation of Texas's Lobbyist Registration Law Hinders Texas Home School Coalition's Mission.	13
II. Chapter 305 Unconstitutionally Infringes on Texas Home School Coalition's First Amendment Rights.....	14
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6, 18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	15
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	14
<i>Lozman v. Riviera Beach</i> , 585 U.S. 87 (2018).....	19
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	14, 18
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	19
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	18
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	18
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994)	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	15
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14

Statutes, Regulations & Legislative Materials

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 18.31.....	13, 17
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 34.41.....	13
H. Amend. No. 103-439 to H.R. 6 (Feb. 24, 1994).....	10
34th Leg., R.S., ch. 49, 1915 Tex. Gen. Laws 92.....	6, 7
38th Leg., R.S., ch. 121, 1923 Tex. Gen. Laws 255.....	7
Tex. Educ. Code § 29.916	11
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.002	17
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.003	13, 17
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.005	13, 17
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.032	13
Tex. H.B. 1255, 75th Leg., R.S. (1997)	11
Tex. H.B. 1844, 80th Leg., R.S., 2007 Tex. Gen. Laws 4091.....	11
Tex. House Research Org., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 1844, 80th Leg., R.S. (2007).....	11
Tex. Penal Code § 12.21	13
Tex. S.B. 1543, 84th Leg., R.S., 2015 Tex. Gen. Laws 4046.....	12
Tex. S.J. Res. 12, 89th Leg., R.S. (2025).....	3

Other Authorities

Associated Press, <i>Home Schooling Wins Emphatic Assurance from the House</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 25, 1994)	11
---	----

THSC, <i>10 Reasons to Attend THSC Capitol Days</i> (Jan. 20, 2017).....	16
THSC, <i>13 Homeschool Graduate College</i> <i>Admissions Problems (resolved by THSC)</i> (Aug. 11, 2017)	12
THSC, <i>2025 Capitol Days</i>	2, 16
THSC, <i>Defending Freedom in the 2025 Texas</i> <i>Legislature</i>	3, 12
THSC, <i>History of Texas Home Education</i>	8
THSC, <i>Keeping Texas Families Free - History of</i> <i>Home Schooling in Texas,</i> YouTube (May 12, 2015).....	9, 10
THSC, <i>Texas Home School History - Austin</i> <i>T.E.A. Party Rally,</i> YouTube (June 9, 2015).....	9
THSC, <i>Texas Homeschool Drivers Ed Options</i> (Dec. 1, 2017).....	11
THSC, <i>THSC History</i>	8, 9
THSC, <i>UIL Assistance</i>	12
